business is not as planned, resulted from the external factors. Although the PP Investors do not have any agreements or

contracts with the Company and its subsidiaries on providing assistance or becoming involved in the management, the Company

expected that it will receive advice from the PP investors who have the understanding and experiences in energy business, since

the PP investors will become the shareholders with the shareholding proportion according to the mentioned allocation. It is

possible that the PP Investors may recommend the customers or interesting investment opportunities to the Company and its

subsidiary, which will be beneficial to the businesses of the Company and its subsidiary. In summary, when comparing the

impact from the issuance and offering of ordinary shares through Private Placement with the benefits to shareholders, the

Company believes that the issuance and offering of ordinary shares through Private Placement is considered advantageous.

6. Other Significant Conditions or Agreements with the PP Investors

-None-

7. Shareholding Structure

The Company’s major shareholders, as of the latest book closing date on 19 February 2016, are as follows:

Name
No. of shares

before PP
% Shareholders

No. of shares

after PP
%

PP Investors - 0.00 PP Investors 70,000,000 25.93

Miss Sasikarn Tantanasin 45,000,000 22.50 Miss Sasikarn Tantanasin 45,000,000 16.67

Mr. Patcharapong Tantanasin 41,716,000 20.86 Mr. Patcharapong Tantanasin 41,716,000 15.45

   (Translation)   Enclosure 3

   12

Name
No. of shares

before PP
% Shareholders

No. of shares

after PP
%

Mrs. Alisara Charoenvanich 36,602,600 18.30 Mrs. Alisara Charoenvanich 36,602,600 13.56

Mr. Warrapot Hirunpiwong 3,000,000 1.50 Mr. Warrapot Hirunpiwong 3,000,000 1.11

Maybank Kim Eng Securities Pte. Ltd. 2,229,500 1.11 Maybank Kim Eng Securities Pte. Ltd. 2,229,500 0.83

Thai NVDR Co., Ltd. 2,157,100 1.08 Thai NVDR Co., Ltd. 2,157,100 0.80

Alongkorn Jaiimsin, M.D. 2,000,000 1.00 Alongkorn Jaiimsin, M.D. 2,000,000 0.74

Mr. Weerapoj Leauprasitsakul 1,553,700 0.78 Mr. Weerapoj Leauprasitsakul 1,553,700 0.58

Mr. Supakorn Emasuda 1,500,000 0.75 Mr. Supakorn Emasuda 1,500,000 0.56

Other Shareholders 64,241,100 32.12 Other Shareholders 64,241,100 23.79

Total 200,000,000 100.00 Total 270,000,000 100.00

Remark The number of shares after PP is prepared based on the assumption that other shareholders have not changed their shareholding since the

latest closing date of share register book on 19 February 2016, and is adjusted by the number of the newly issued ordinary shares offered

through private placement.

8. Directors and/or Shareholders who has Interests

-None-

9. Conditions for entering into the transaction

9.1 The Company shall receive the Shareholders’ Meeting approval for the issuance and offering of ordinary

shares through Private Placement with a resolution of not less than three-fourth of the total votes of